Brain-computer interface control in a virtual reality environment
and applications for the internet of things
Christopher G. Coogan1 and Bin He1,2
1Department of Biomedical Engineering, University of Minnesota, Minneapolis, MN 55106 USA
2Department of Biomedical Engineering, Carnegie Mellon University, Pittsburgh, PA 15213 USA
Abstract
Brain-computer interfaces (BCIs) have enabled individuals to control devices such as spellers,
robotic arms, drones, and wheelchairs, but often these BCI applications are restricted to research

create control signals to control virtual or physical objects [1]. With the advent of
commercial-grade virtual reality (VR) devices, graphical processing units (GPUs), the
Internet of Things (IoT), and advanced robotics, that external application can easily be a
videogame, therapeutic virtual experience, or home devices such as coffee pots and
televisions. Users can interact with both the physical and virtual world and to any device
with access to the internet, via BCIs. BCI research and devices are commonly used in both
healthy and clinical populations. While healthy individuals can utilize BCI for recreational
applications, disabled individuals can use BCI for rehabilitation or assistive devices. Those
individuals with a motor impairment would particularly find IoT applications useful inside
their own home by being able to control their personal devices. Likewise, having BCI
Corresponding author: Bin He (bhe1@andrew.cmu.edu).
HHS Public Access
Author manuscript
IEEE Access. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2019 February 27.
Published in final edited form as:
IEEE Access. 2018 ; 6: 10840–10849. doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2809453.
A
uthor M
anuscript
A

5. Yuan H, He B. Brain Computer Interfaces Using Sensorimotor Rhythms: Current State and Future
Perspectives. IEEE Transactions on Biomedical Engineering. May; 2014 61(5):1425–35. DOI:
10.1109/TBME.2014.2312397 [PubMed: 24759276]
6. Machado Sergio, et al. EEG-based brain-computer interfaces: an overview of basic concepts and
clinical applications in neurorehabilitation. Reviews in the neurosciences. Jan; 2010 21(6):451–468.
DOI: 10.1515/REVNEURO.2010.21.6.451 [PubMed: 21438193]
7. Leeb Robert, et al. Self-paced (asynchronous) BCI control of a wheelchair in virtual environments: a
case study with a tetraplegic. Computational intelligence and neuroscience. Apr; 2007 2007(7):1–8.
DOI: 10.1155/2007/79642
8. Yuan H, et al. Cortical Imaging of Event-Related (de)Synchronization During Online Control of
Brain-Computer Interface Using Minimum-Norm Estimates in Frequency Domain. IEEE
Transactions on Neural Systems and Rehabilitation Engineering. Oct; 2008 16(5):425–31. DOI:
10.1109/TNSRE.2008.2003384 [PubMed: 18990646]
9. Royer AS, et al. EEG Control of a Virtual Helicopter in 3-Dimensional Space Using Intelligent
Control Strategies. IEEE Transactions on Neural Systems and Rehabilitation Engineering. Dec;
2010 18(6):581–89. DOI: 10.1109/TNSRE.2010.2077654 [PubMed: 20876032]
10. Meng Jianjun, et al. Noninvasive Electroencephalogram Based Control of a Robotic Arm for Reach
and Grasp Tasks. Scientific Reports. Dec.2016 6doi: 10.1038/srep38565
11. Edelman BJ, et al. EEG Source Imaging Enhances the Decoding of Complex Right-Hand Motor
Imagery Tasks. IEEE Transactions on Biomedical Engineering. Jan; 2016 63(1):4–14. DOI:
10.1109/TBME.2015.2467312 [PubMed: 26276986]
12. He B, et al. Noninvasive Brain-Computer Interfaces Based on Sensorimotor Rhythms. Proceedings
of the IEEE. Jun; 2015 103(6):907–25. DOI: 10.1109/JPROC.2015.2407272
13. Lécuyer Anatole, et al. Brain-computer interfaces, virtual reality, and videogames. Computer. Oct;
2008 41(10):66–72. DOI: 10.1109/MC.2008.410
14. Ron-Angevin RicardoDíaz-Estrella Antonio. Brain–computer interface: Changes in performance
using virtual reality techniques. Neuroscience letters. Jan; 2009 449(2):123–127. DOI: 10.1016/
j.neulet.2008.10.099 [PubMed: 19000739]
15. Wu Hong, et al. Evaluation of Motor Training Performance in 3D Virtual Environment via

A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
20. Lalor Edmund C, , et al. Steady-state VEP-based brain-computer interface control in an immersive
3D gaming environment. EURASIP journal on applied signal processing. Dec; 2005 2005(19):
3156–3164. DOI: 10.1155/ASP.2005.3156
21. Navarro Karla Felix. Wearable, wireless brain computer interfaces in augmented reality
environments. Presented at Information Technology: Coding and Computing; Apr, 2004
22. Kilteni KonstantinaGroten RaphaelaSlater Mel. The sense of embodiment in virtual reality.
Presence: Teleoperators and Virtual Environments. Nov; 2012 21(4):373–387. DOI: 10.1162/